

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

KHALED ASADI
Plaintiff

§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:12-CV-345

G.E. ENERGY (USA), LLC,
Defendant.

MOTION TO DISMISS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

Linda Addison
Fed. I.D. No. 3430
State Bar No. 00903700
Darryl Anderson
Fed. I.D. No. 25059
State Bar No. 24008694
Eliot F. Turner
Fed. I.D. No. 976577
State Bar No. 24066224
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Fulbright Tower
Houston, Texas 77010-3095
Telephone: 713-651 5151
Facsimile: 713-651-5246

Dated: February 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 6

 I. Asadi’s Lack of Involvement with the SEC in Connection with his
 Claim Requires Dismissal of his Claim as a Matter of Law 6

 A. Asadi has not Alleged that he Qualifies as a “Whistleblower” 6

 B. Asadi has not Alleged that he has Engaged in any Activity
 Protected from Retaliation under Dodd-Frank..... 7

 II. Asadi has Failed to Plead Facts Supporting a Reasonable Belief that
 GE Energy Violated the FCPA 10

 III. Dodd-Frank’s Anti-Retaliation Provisions Do Not Apply
 Extraterritorially 11

 IV. Asadi’s Failure to Comply with the Pre-Suit Dispute Resolution
 Procedures Also Requires Dismissal..... 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.,
514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008) 9

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 3, 4, 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3

Campbell v. City of San Antonio,
43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995) 3

Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
433 F.3d 1, 18 (1st Cir. 2006) 12

Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C. v. Big Red Events, Inc.,
No. 06-9602, 2007 WL 782191 (E.D. La. Mar. 12, 2007) 15

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 3

Day v. Staples, Inc.,
555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009) 9

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil. Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991) 12

Egan v. TradingScreen, Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 8202 (LBS), 2011 WL 16782066 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2011) 7, 9

Egan v. TradingScreen, Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 8202 (LBS), 2011 WL 4344067 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2011) 7, 9

In re Atl. Pipe Corp.,
304 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2002) 15

In re Gupta,
2011 WL 121916, 2010-SOX-00054 (Dep’t of Labor Jan. 7, 2011)..... 9

In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.,
655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. Unit A Sept. 1981)..... 4

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) 12

O’Mahony v. Accenture Ltd.,
537 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 12

Rupp v. Ayres (In re Fabbro),
411 B.R. 407 (Bankr. D. Utah 2009)..... 15

SEC v. Berger,
322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003) 12

Torch Liquidating Trust ex rel. Bridge Assocs. L.L.C. v. Stockstill,
561 F.3d 377(5th Cir. 2009)..... 3, 7, 16

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 3, 11

United States v. Villanueva,
408 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 12

USA Flea Market, LLC v. EVMC Real Estate Consultants, Inc.,
248 F. App’x 108 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 15

Welch v. Chao,
536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Woods v. Holy Cross Hospital,
591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h) 1, 6, 8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 1514A..... 12
28 U.S.C. § 651 15
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(3) 12

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3
S.D. Tex. L.R. 16.4..... 15

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(b)(1)(i)..... 2, 10
